

No. 22-2454

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

JANE DOE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin
Case No. 3:20-cv-856
The Honorable William M. Conley

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT JANE DOE

John Clune
Christopher Ford
Lucy Walker
HUTCHINSON BLACK AND COOK, LLC
921 Walnut Street, Suite 200
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 442-6514
clune@hbcboulder.com
ford@hbcboulder.com
walker@hbcboulder.com

Alexandra Z. Brodsky
Adele P. Kimmel
Mollie Berkowitz
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
abrodsky@publicjustice.net
akimmel@publicjustice.net
mberkowitz@publicjustice.net

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

Robert Theine Pledl
DAVIS & PLEDL S.C.
1433 N. Water Street, Suite 400
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 488-1354
rtp@davisandpled.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. A jury could find Jane experienced sufficiently serious harassment to deprive her of educational opportunities and benefits 1

 A. Jane was subjected to severe and pervasive harassment 1

 B. Jane was deprived of educational opportunities and benefits 4

II. The district court was correct that a jury could find the University’s response was clearly unreasonable 8

III. The University had control over the on-campus hostile environment, did not move for summary judgment on the control element, and is wrong on the law 18

IV. A jury could find the University liable because its deliberate indifference caused Jane to suffer a hostile environment and to be deprived of educational opportunities and benefits 27

CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bakalis v. Golembeski</i> , 35 F.3d 318 (7th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985).....	34
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020).....	28, 32
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	20
<i>Chen ex rel. Chen v. Albany Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 56 F.4th 708 (9th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>Costello v. Grundon</i> , 651 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2011).....	20, 21
<i>DeGroote v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , No. CV-18-00310-PHX, 2020 WL 10357074 (D. Ariz. Feb. 7, 2020).....	22
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe #2 v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 35 F.4th 459 (6th Cir. 2022)	27, 31, 33
<i>Doe v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 1 F.4th 257 (4th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Galster</i> , 768 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Doe v. Sch. Bd. of Broward Cnty.</i> , 604 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2010).....	8

Doe–2 v. McLean Cnty. Unit Dist. No. 5 Bd. of Dirs.,
593 F.3d 507 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 22, 24

Dowd v. United Steel Workers of Am., Loc. No. 286,
253 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 25

Edwards v. Snyder,
478 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 9

Farmer v. Kan. State Univ.,
918 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

Feminist Majority Found. v Hurley,
911 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 22, 24, 26

Ferris v. Delta Air Lines Inc.,
277 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2001) 25

Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.,
504 F.3d 165 (1st Cir. 2007) 2, 27

Gabrielle M. v. Park Forest-Chi. Heights, Il. Sch. Dist. 163,
315 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 6, 8

Hall v. Millersville Univ.,
22 F.4th 397 (3d Cir. 2022)..... *passim*

Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.,
510 U.S. 17 (1993)..... 18

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
544 U.S. 167 (2005)..... 29, 32, 34, 35

Jauquet v. Green Bay Area Cath. Educ., Inc.,
996 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 6, 9, 16

Johnson v. Ne. Sch. Corp.,
972 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 9, 16

Karasek v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
956 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 16, 33

Kelly v. Yale Univ.,
 No. Civ.A. 3:01-CV-1591, 2003 WL 1563424
 (D. Conn. Mar. 26, 2003)..... 15

Kollaritsch v. Michigan State Univ. Bd. of Trs.,
 944 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 33

Lapka v. Chertoff,
 517 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 3, 4, 18, 25

Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
 526 U.S. 629 (1999) *passim*

Moriarty ex rel. Loc. Union No. 727 v. Svec,
 429 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 19

Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson,
 477 U.S. 57 (1986)..... 4, 18

N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell,
 456 U.S. 512 (1982) 28

Netherlands Ins. Co. v. Macomb Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. No.
 185,
 8 F.4th 505 (7th Cir. 2021) 32

Parker v. Franklin Cnty. Cmty. Sch. Corp.,
 667 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 34

Petties v. Carter,
 836 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 9

Quinones v. City of Evanston,
 58 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 14

Ricci v. DeStefano,
 557 U.S. 557 (2009) 12

Roe v. Cypress-Fairbanks Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 53 F.4th 334 (5th Cir. 2022) 12

<i>Rost v. Steamboat Springs RE-2 Sch. Dist.</i> , 511 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>S.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Harford Cnty.</i> , 819 F.3d 69 (4th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Shlay v. Montgomery</i> , 802 F.2d 918 (7th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Sims v. Mulcahy</i> , 902 F.2d 524 (7th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Takla v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , No. 2:15-CV-04418-CAS, 2015 WL 6755190 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2015)	15
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 405 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Vance v. Spencer Cnty. Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 231 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2000).....	8, 9
<i>Wamer v. Univ. of Toledo</i> , 27 F.4th 461 (6th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zeno v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012)	9
Statutes and Regulations	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	<i>passim</i>
34 C.F.R. § 106.44(a)	28
Other Authorities	
85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020).....	21, 24

785B Wis. Admin. Reg. CR 20-062 (May 31, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/Y4QJ-SG44> 14

1216 Spring Street, Google Maps, <https://perma.cc/6ACY-HTQT>..... 25

About K-State, Kansas State University,
<https://perma.cc/MQU2-T7VN>..... 3

Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae at 8-11, *Brown v. State of Ariz.*, No. 20-15568 (9th Cir. Aug. 8, 2022),
<https://www.justice.gov/crt/case-document/file/1524916/download>..... 24

Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae, *Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. Doe*, No. 21-968 (Sept. 27, 2022),
https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/briefs/2022/11/16/fairfax_county_9.26.22.pdf 28

Campus Map, University of Wisconsin-Madison,
<https://perma.cc/AKP6-54FG>..... 26

Environment, Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/environment>..... 22

Letter from Adele Rapport, U.S. Dep’t Educ., to Janice K. Jackson, Chicago Pub. Schs. Dist. #299 (Sept. 12, 2019),
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/05151178-a.pdf> 25

Off. for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Dear Colleague Letter: Harassment and Bullying* (Oct. 26, 2010),
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201010.pdf>..... 35

Vulnerable, Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993)..... 30
